
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Scrutiny Panel 1 – Cemeteries 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on 

27 September 2017 at 6:00 pm

Simon Bovey
Interim Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, ext 7408 who will be able to assist 
with your enquiry.  For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel 1  
Cemeteries please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Panel   

Chair Councillor Brian W Sargeant
Deputy Chair

Panel Members

Councillor Vicky Culbard

Councillor Mohammed Azizur Rahman ( Aziz)
Councillor Alan L Bottwood
Councillor Vicky Culbard
Councillor Andrew Kilbride
Councillor Arthur McCutcheon
Councillor Dennis Meredith

Co-opted Member Simon Hollowell, Hollowells Funeral Service

Calendar of meetings   

Date Room  
9 November 2017   6:00 pm
8 January 2018
14 March

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 1  Cemeteries

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1.  
6:00pm

Apologies The Chair to note any apologies for 
absence.

2.  Deputations and Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete a 
Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak. 

3.  Declarations of Interest Members to state any interests.

4. Minutes 1 - 4 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 
2017.

5.  Expert Advisors 5 - 6 The Scrutiny Panel to receive a 
response to its core questions from a 
variety of expert advisors.

5 (a)  
6:05pm

Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Cabinet Member 
for Finance and the 
Environmental Health and 
Licensing Manager, NBC

7 - 19

6.  
7:05pm

Site Visits 20 - 27 The Chair of the Scrutiny Panel to 
provide feedback from the recent site 
visit to a number of cemeteries.

7.  
7:15pm

Background Information - 
Relevant Legislation

28 - 29  The Scrutiny Panel to receive a briefing 
note detailing various relevant 
Legislation.

8.  
7:25pm

Fees and Charges - Cemeteries 30 The Scrutiny Panel to receive 
information regarding fees and charges 
for cemeteries.

9.  
7:35pm

Cemetery Guidance 31 - 38 The Scrutiny Panel to review the 
Guidance on Cemeteries.

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Scrutiny Panel 1  Cemeteries Minutes - Thursday, 6 July 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 1  CEMETERIES

Thursday, 6 July 2017

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

OFFICERS

Councillor Brian Sargeant (Chair), Councillor Vicky Culbard (Deputy 
Chair); Councillors Alan Bottwood, Culbard and Dennis Meredith

Julie Seddon, Director of Customers and Communities
Mick Tyrrell, Partnerships Manager
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aziz and Kilbride.

At this point, the Chair advised that Simon Hollowell from Hollowells Funeral Services had 
accepted the offer to be a co optee to the Panel.

2. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Dennis Meredith declared an interest in this Scrutiny Review as he owns a plot 
in Kingsthorpe Cemetery.  The declaration is for the life of this Scrutiny Review.

4. MINUTES
The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017 as a true and accurate 
record.

5. PRESENTATION TO SET THE SCENE
Mick Tyrrell presented a comprehensive document to the Scrutiny Panel on various 
elements regarding cemeteries within the scope of the Review.  Mick Tyrrell elaborated 
upon the information contained within the document.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

 Duston cemetery was extended in 2016, providing an additional 800 burial spaces.
 The physical maintenance of the roads is the responsibility of Asset Management; 

Environmental Services funds some of this works.
 The Panel noted that some people plant extra plants, trees and put monuments 

outside the burial plot which can create problems, there is a need for there to be 
stricter adherence to the Policy. The Panel asked to have sight of this Policy, along 
with the fees and guidance.

 There have been some maintenance issues with cemeteries but it was highlighted 
that it is the owner’s responsibility to maintain the grave.  Unless there is something 
dangerous on the grave, the Council cannot maintain the plot.

1

Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny Panel 1  Cemeteries Minutes - Thursday, 6 July 2017

 People have rights to the burial plots for 99 years.
 There are two cemeteries in the borough with chapels
 Currently funerals do not take place in Northampton on Sundays; there is a limited 

service on Saturday in exceptional circumstances.
 In answer to a query, Mick Tyrrell advised that permission has to be sought for 

someone to be buried in the garden of a house. You cannot bury someone on an 
allotment

6. CORE QUESTIONS
The Scrutiny Panel considered the draft core questions and agreed, that the core 
questions, as amended, are sent to the expert advisors to provide a response.

AGREED: The core questions, as attached, are sent to the expert advisors to provide a 
response at future scheduled meetings.

7. SITE VISITS
The Scrutiny Panel agreed that it would undertake site visits to various cemeteries:

 Kettering Cemetery
 Kingsthorpe Cemetery
 Duston Cemetery and
 Towcester Road Cemetery

The Scrutiny Officer would liaise with the Chair regarding a suitable date for the visits to 
take place in August 2017.  The Panel would then be notified of the date, to ascertain 
which Councillors are able to attend, along with the Chair. The Contracts Manager and the 
Scrutiny Officer would also attend.

8. COMMUNITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (CIA)
The Community Impact Assessment (CIA) was approved and would be published on the 
Scrutiny page of the Council’s WebPage.

The meeting concluded at 18:55 hours

2



1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - CEMETERIES

CORE QUESTIONS  – EXPERT ADVISORS

The Scrutiny Panel is currently undertaking a review: Cemeteries

To review cemeteries in the Borough, concentrating on:

Maintenance and health and safety requirements

Amenities and facilities

Financial implications

Outcomes required:

   To ensure that the Borough’s cemeteries are easily accessible, well 
maintained with adequate amenities and facilities available for visitors to use.

CORE QUESTIONS:

A series of key questions have been put together to inform the evidence base of the 
Scrutiny Panel: 

a. Please can you provide details of the maintenance regime and the 
financial implication of maintenance of the Borough’s cemeteries, please 
explain.

b. Please can you provide details of the health and safety requirements and 
the financial implications within the Borough’s cemeteries.    Please 
explain.

1

Minute Item 6

3



2

c. Please can you provide details of the financial implications around 
amenities and facilities within the Borough’s cemeteries.  Please explain.

d.  In your opinion, are the Borough’s cemeteries easily accessible?  
Please provide details.   If not, please can you provide suggestions for 
improvement.

e. Are you aware of the location and the provision of amenities in the 
Borough’s cemeteries,  please provide details.

f. Do you have any other information you are able to provide in relation to 
the Borough’s cemeteries?

24



1

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - CEMETERIES

CORE QUESTIONS  – EXPERT ADVISORS

The Scrutiny Panel is currently undertaking a review: Cemeteries

To review cemeteries in the Borough, concentrating on:

Maintenance and health and safety requirements

Amenities and facilities

Financial implications

Outcomes required:

   To ensure that the Borough’s cemeteries are easily accessible, well 
maintained with adequate amenities and facilities available for visitors to use.

CORE QUESTIONS:

A series of key questions have been put together to inform the evidence base of the 
Scrutiny Panel: 

a. Please can you provide details of the maintenance regime and the 
financial implication of maintenance of the Borough’s cemeteries, please 
explain.

b. Please can you provide details of the health and safety requirements and 
the financial implications within the Borough’s cemeteries.    Please 
explain.

5

Agenda Item 5



2

c. Please can you provide details of the financial implications around 
amenities and facilities within the Borough’s cemeteries.  Please explain.

d.  In your opinion, are the Borough’s cemeteries easily accessible?  
Please provide details.   If not, please can you provide suggestions for 
improvement.

e. Are you aware of the location and the provision of amenities in the 
Borough’s cemeteries,  please provide details.

f. Do you have any other information you are able to provide in relation to 
the Borough’s cemeteries?

6



Question A - Please can you provide details of the maintenance regime and the 
financial implication of maintenance of the Borough’s cemeteries? Please explain.

Maintenance operations for open and closed churchyards and 
cemeteries.

Trees;
All trees within the churchyard area will be assessed in accordance with the councils 
tree policy. Any trees that are identified as requiring work will be prioritized on a Health 
and Safety basis, with those considered to be a danger being regarded as High Priority.

Grass Cutting;
Grass cutting operations will run from approx. Mid-March through until late October, 
dependent on growth rates and weath
[...]
ct Documentation.
Memorials will be checked by visual and “hand” means.
If a memorial is deemed to be of risk it shall be made safe.

Methods of work

In order to ensure that the delivery of the service is consistent, and to maintain safe 
working conditions, Enterprise has processes in place that the staff should work to.

Excavation of Graves
The excavation of graves shall be undertaken using the following process and 
procedures; -

 Upon receipt of the ‘Instruction for Preparation of Burial’, the Cemetery 
Management Team shall undertake relevant checks, which relate to names and 
location for interment, with any anomalies or concerns to be immediately 
relayed to the relevant Client Officer where necessary.

 Working in Partnership with the Client Officer, the relevant grave shall be 
marked out in full, ready for excavation, with all due steps taken to ensure 
spacing and alignment are precise. Care shall also be taken to ensure that 
sufficient additional measurement is allowed for the inclusion of grave shoring.

 Prior to the commencement of any works a Site Specific Risk Assessment shall be 
produced. As well as measuring the risk to carrying out the excavation, 
consideration shall also be given to the access to the grave, the safe method of 
operation, the positioning of the soil box, the creation of the burial platform and 
of course the safety of the public. Consideration shall also be given as to PPE, 
which shall include safety footwear, hard hats, gloves, overalls and where a 
mechanical digger is in operation – ear defenders. 

 Where the excavation is adjacent to memorials, immediate steps must be taken 
to prevent damage to those memorials. In certain cases, this may mean seeking 
approval to dismantle a memorial; in such circumstances, this shall only be 

8



undertaken with the express approval of the Client officer and arrangements 
must be made for the prompt return and safe repositioning by a qualified 
mason.

 Prior to the commencem
[...]
 members or friends who are able to carry out 
the funerals.  In some situations estrangements within families mean that no one is 
willing to arrange a funeral.  Sometimes family members do not have sufficient funds 
to pay the funeral directors, although social fund payments are available to assist 
with funeral costs, they do not cover the full cost.

Brief Author Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager

Date 4 August 2017

19



 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 – CEMETERIES 

  27 SEPTEMBER 2017 

BRIEFING NOTE: SITE VISITS TO A VARIETY OF CEMETERIES  

IN NORTHAMPTON AND KETTERING 

1              INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1               At its inaugural scoping meeting, Scrutiny Panel 1 (Cemeteries) 

agreed that it would undertake a variety of site visits to a number of 

cemeteries within the town and one cemetery located in Kettering. 

2             SITE VISITS 

2.1              On Thursday 3 August 2017, Councillor Brian Sargeant (Chair) 

Councillor Vicky Culbard (Deputy Chair), Councillor Dennis Meredith, 

Councillor Arthur McCutcheon and Councillor Andrew together with 

Mick Tyrrell, Contract Manager and Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer visited 

a variety of cemeteries to inform the evidence base of this Scrutiny 

Review.   

2.2                TOWCESTER ROAD CEMETERY 

 

2.2.1 The site visit walked around the cemetery noting: 

 The cemetery was well maintained and very tidy 

 Litter bins and seating is in situ.  Most were in very good 

condition but one required replacing 
20

Agenda Item 6



 

 The paths and edges were very well maintained 

 Some graves had conifers planted on them and other trees 

which would also grow very large.   

 

 

 The area of the cemetery dedicated to war graves was 

immaculately kept. 

 The natural area within the cemetery looked a bit over grown, 

but the Panel understood that it is a natural area. 

 The Panel was very impressed by the condition and upkeep of 

Towcester Road cemetery 

 Some of the graves comprised of eight plots and contained a 

number of monuments. 

 The Panel felt that a number of trees in the cemetery at 

Towcester Road should be removed as soon as possible so that 

the land could be used fully as burial ground. 

 The water tanks were in full working order. 

21



o  

 The Chapel was locked. The Panel realised that this was due to 

anti-social behaviour previously taking place but felt it would be 

useful for consideration to be given to the issuing of a pass or 

key to visitors to the cemetery. 

 There are areas within the cemetery for burials of those of 

different religions 

 2.3 DUSTON CEMETERY 

2.3.1 The site visit walked around the cemetery noting: 

 Duston is a small cemetery but is very well kept 

 The original cemetery is now full but there is an extension of 800 

plots 

 

 The edging to the pathways is not as pristine as it was in 

Towcester Road cemetery 

 The water tanks in the extension Duston Cemetery are not 

plumbed in  

22



  

 The sign at the entrance to “Duston Cemetery” is obscured by 

tree growth 

 The Site Visit felt that the architecture of Duston Cemetery is   

austere  

2.4 KINGSTHORPE CEMETERY 

 

 

2.4.1 The site visit walked around the cemetery noting: 

 Kingsthorpe Cemetery is the largest cemetery in 

Northampton which opened in 1899 

 

  

 

23



 There are 38,000 interments over approximately 19,000 grave 

spaces 

 Approximately 1000 new designated grave spaces (not 

including possible Goat Field expansion) 

 There are spaces for further graves in the extension 

 There were toilet facilities in this cemetery but they had 

been vandalised and burnt down 

 The water tanks are in working order 

 Litter bins and seating is situated around the cemetery 

 It is very tidy and well-kept cemetery 

 The footpaths are in need of repair 

 

 The grounds of the cemetery are pleasant with nice flowers and 

trees planted 

 

 Vaults and the mausoleum is located in Kingsthorpe cemetery 

 

24



2.5 CREMATORIUM AND CEMETERY - KETTERING 

2.5.1 The site visit walked around the cemetery noting: 

 Toilets are available on site but are only open when the 

crematorium is in use.  The crematorium has full time staff 

employed. 

 There is clear signage within the cemetery: 

  

 Cemetery regulations are clear and on display 

 

 Should plot owners not adhere to the rules a notice is put up next to the plot 

informing them of this 

25



 

 Memorial testing takes place and visitors are informed of this 

 

 Rules regarding the scattering of ashes are clearly communicated: 

 

 

 The cemetery is very well maintained and is a fully functioning cemetery. 

 There are a number of flower displays around the grounds of the cemetery.  

Shrubs were very well maintained with evidence of summer pruning 

3                   CONCLUSIONS 

3.1 The Site Visit concluded that: 

26



3.1.1 The cemeteries visited were all of a high standard and were well 

maintained. 

3.1.2 The paths and edges in Towcester Road Cemetery were pristine. 

3.1.3  One of the litter bins, as located in Towcester Road Cemetery, as 

detailed in paragraph 2.2 of this briefing note requires replacing. 

3.1.4 The Site Visit was concerned that some of the graves located in 

Towcester Road Cemetery had trees planted on them. 

3.1.5 A potential recommendation of the final report was suggested – some 

of the trees in situ in Towcester Road Cemetery are removed as soon 

as possible. 

3.1.6 A potential recommendation of the final report was suggested – 

consideration is given to the issuing of key passes to the Chapel in 

Towcester Road Cemetery. 

3.1.7 A potential recommendation of the final report was suggested – the 

water tanks located in the extension at Duston Cemetery are plumbed 

in as soon as practicable. 

3.1.9 A potential recommendation of the final report was suggested – the 

trees that are obscuring the sign at the entrance to Duston Cemetery 

are pruned as soon as possible. 

3.1.10 Some of the footpaths and road way in Kingsthorpe Cemetery is in 

need of repair.  A potential recommendation of the final report was 

suggested  - those footpaths and roadways in Kingsthorpe Cemetery 

that are in need of repair, are repaired as soon as possible. 

3.1.11 The Site Visit was impressed by the clear and well worded signed 

located at Kettering Crematorium and Cemetery.  A potential 

recommendation of the final report was suggested – Signage, similar to 

that located at Kettering Crematorium and Cemetery, as detailed in 

paragraph 2.5 of this briefing note is implemented in Northampton’s 

cemeteries. Signage to be made of similar material to that of the 

signage at Kettering Crematorium and Cemetery and be installed onto 

plinths for easy maintenance and cleansing. 

 

 

 

Brief Author: Tracy Tiff, Overview and Scrutiny Officer        

Date:  4 August 2017 

27



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 – CEMETERIES

  27 SEPTEMBER 2017

BRIEFING NOTE:  RELEVANT LEGISLATION

1              INTRODUCTION

1.1              At its inaugural scoping meeting, Scrutiny Panel 1 (Cemeteries) 
agreed that it would receive details regarding relevant Legislation 
regarding cemeteries.

1.2 Short summaries of the key points of the Legislation, for consideration by the 
Scrutiny Panel at its meeting on 27 September 2017, are:

 Legislative background - Cemetery and Crematorium 
Regulations,  Local Authorities Cemeteries Order 1977, 
Cremation Act 1902

 Cemetery and Crematorium Regulations

2             Relevant Legislation 

2.1 Legislative Background

The provision of cemeteries and crematorium is not a statutory duty of 
a local authority. 

Under Article 2 of the Local Authorities Cemeteries Order 1977 (LAC 
077) a local authority may provide and maintain cemeteries inside or 
outside its area. The order sets out the general parameters under 
wh
[...]
38


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	6 Core Questions

	5 Expert Advisors
	5a Cabinet Member for Environment, Cabinet Member for Finance and the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, NBC
	Information for Scrutiny Panel 1 about local authority funerals

	6 Site Visits
	7 Background Information - Relevant Legislation
	8 Fees and Charges - Cemeteries
	9 Cemetery Guidance



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Panel 1  Cemeteries Minutes - Wednesday, 27 September 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 1  CEMETERIES

Wednesday, 27 September 2017

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

CO-OPTED 
MEMBER:

Councillor Brian  Sargeant (Chair), Councillor Vicky Culbard (Deputy 
Chair);  Councillors Alan Bottwood, Arthur McCutcheon and Dennis 
Meredith

Simon Hollowell

Witness

Officers

Ruth Austen, Environmental Health 
and Licensing Manager

Julie Seddon, Director of 
Environment and Culture
Mick Tyrrell, Contracts Manager
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

Member of the 
Public

Thomas Appleyard

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Aziz and Kilbride.

At this point the Chair welcomed Simon Hollowell, of Hollowells Funeral Directors, Co-
Optee to the meeting.  He emphasised the value of co optees to the Scrutiny process.

2. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

The Chair confirmed that he had received written documentation from Mr Appleyard, 
member of the public, regarding some of the town’s cemeteries.  This information would be 
documented as received and he invited Mr Appleyard to address the Panel on this 
information at the next meeting under Public Addresses.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.



Scrutiny Panel 1  Cemeteries Minutes - Wednesday, 27 September 2017

4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

5. EXPERT ADVISORS

(A) CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
AND THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING MANAGER, NBC

The Scrutiny Panel noted Councillor Hallam’s apologies for attendance of this agenda 
item.  

Julie Seddon, Director of Environment and Culture and Mick Tyrrell, Contracts Manager, 
presented the response to the core questions from the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and highlighted the key points contained within.

Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, presented the written brief 
around Local Authority funerals and highlighted the key points.

The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard:

 There is a need to ensure that the Policies and Regulations regarding cemeteries 
are adhered to.  The Scrutiny Panel felt that a potential recommendation of its final 
report could be that the Policies, procedures and guidance are tightened up and a 
zero tolerance policy is applied.

 Should a tombstone become unstable and unsafe, Officers can organise for it to be 
made safe.

 The Co Optee referred to the Scrutiny Panel to a cemetery within a local churchyard 
where the Vicar had given notice that all solar lights and toys must be removed 
within six months.  If they were not removed by this date, he removed them himself.

AGREED; That the comprehensive updates are noted and inform the evidence base of 
this Scrutiny review.

6. SITE VISITS
The Scrutiny Panel referred to its recent site visits and the written brief detailing the 
findings and potential recommendations:



Scrutiny Panel 1  Cemeteries Minutes - Wednesday, 27 September 2017

In discussing the findings as detailed above, the Scrutiny Panel felt that the potential 
recommendation regarding the removal of trees at Towcester Road cemetery should be 
widened to include the removal of trees at all cemeteries, where appropriate.

It was highlighted that the potential recommendation regarding a key pass for the 
cemetery in Towcester Road should be widened to emphasise that the key pass is for the 
use of toilet facilities within the cemetery.

A further potential recommendation was suggested:

Signs be erected in cemeteries “ Dogs to be kept on a leash at all times”  “Please 
clean up after your dog.”

The Scrutiny Panel felt it would be useful for a potential recommendation to be included 
within its final report that litter and recycling bins in situ within the cemeteries are replaced 
with modern bins, where appropriate.

A further potential recommendation for inclusion within the final report was suggested:



Scrutiny Panel 1  Cemeteries Minutes - Wednesday, 27 September 2017

“All signs erected within the borough’s cemeteries are of the same style and 
standard”

and

“The tops of the vaults are made secure”

The Scrutiny Panel discussed green burials and asked that a briefing note regarding green 
burials is presented to the next meeting.

AGREED: That the information is noted.

7. BACKGROUND INFORMATION - RELEVANT LEGISLATION
The background information was noted.

8. FEES AND CHARGES - CEMETERIES
The Scrutiny Panel considered the briefing note around fees and charges for cemeteries.  
The fees and charges are set by the Local Authority annually.  Benchmarking takes places 
across the country.

The Scrutiny Panel felt it would be useful for consideration to be given to the building of a 
crematorium in Northampton and that this would be considered as a potential 
recommendation for its final report.  The Scrutiny Panel had been very impressed by the 
crematorium at Kettering which it had visited as part of the scheduled site visits.  It was 
noted that Billing Road cemetery is closed to new burials.

The Chair requested that the Scrutiny Officer undertakes research regarding price 
comparisons for burials and cremations from:

Kettering, Wellingborough and Rugby

This information would be presented to a future meeting of the Scrutiny Panel.

AGREED: The information on fees and charges is noted and informs the evidence base 
of this Scrutiny Review.

9. CEMETERY GUIDANCE

The Cemetery Guidance was noted.  The Scrutiny Panel reiterated that a potential 
recommendation of its final report could be that the Policies, procedures and guidance 
are tightened up and a zero tolerance policy is applied.



Scrutiny Panel 1  Cemeteries Minutes - Wednesday, 27 September 2017

The meeting concluded at 7:21 pm


